PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6792287

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
	Corrective Assignment to correct the SECURED PARTY'S ADDRESS previously recorded on Reel 056458 Frame 0100. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the CORRECT ADDRESS FOR THE SECURED PARTY IS ONE VAN DE GRAAFF DRIVE, SUITE 202.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VIKEN DETECTION CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION F/K/A HEURESIS CORP.	06/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BERKSHIRE BANK	
Street Address:	ONE VAN DE GRAAFF DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 202	
City:	BURLINGTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01803	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17269859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

patentdocket@arentfox.com, lanitra.bryant@arentfox.com Email:

ARENT FOX LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1717 K STREET, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LANITRA BRYANT	
SIGNATURE:	/Lanitra Bryant/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/01/2021	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Marked Up Notice of Recordation and Signed Agreement 17269859#page1.tif source=Marked Up Notice of Recordation and Signed Agreement 17269859#page2.tif source=Marked Up Notice of Recordation and Signed Agreement 17269859#page3.tif

source=Marked_Up_Notice of Recordation and Signed Agreement_17269859#page4.tif source=Marked_Up_Notice of Recordation and Signed Agreement_17269859#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6748600

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VIKEN DETECTION CORPORATION, A DELAWARE CORPORATION, F/K/A HEURESIS CORP.	06/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BERKSHIRE BANK	
Street Address:	21 NORTH AVENUE	
City:	BURLINGTON	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	01803	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17269859

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)857-6395

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028576000

Email: carlos.pons@arentfox.com, patent.docket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: ARENT FOX LLP
Address Line 1: 1717 K STREET NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JULIANA HAYDOUTOVA	
SIGNATURE:	/Juliana Haydoutova/
DATE SIGNED:	06/07/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Security Agreement Unpublished_17269859#page1.tif source=Security Agreement Unpublished_17269859#page2.tif source=Security Agreement Unpublished_17269859#page3.tif

GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

GRANT OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "Grant"), dated as of June 4, 2021, is made by and between Viken Detection Corporation, a Delaware corporation f/k/a Heuresis Corp. with a principal place of business address of 21 North Avenue, Burlington, MA 01803 (the "Debtor") and Berkshire Bank, a Massachusetts banking corporation having an address of One Van de Graaff Drive, Suite 202, Burlington, MA 01803 (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, the Debtor owns and uses in its business, and will in the future adopt and so use, various intangible assets, including the Patent Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, Debtor and Secured Party entered into that certain Security Agreement, dated as of August 29, 2018 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Debtor granted to Secured Party a first priority continuing lien and security interest in all assets of the Debtor, including, among other things, a first priority security interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions of the Security Agreement and to evidence further the Security Interest, Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party a first priority security interest in and to all of the Debtor's right, title and interest in and to all Debtor's patents, patent applications, continuations, and continuations-in-part, all as more fully set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached to this Agreement, and all other like protections, whether registered or unregistered, including without limitation all improvements, divisions, renewals, reissues, extensions, requests for continued examination, and continued prosecution applications relating thereto, and all foreign counterparts, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing, and all rights to any causes of action for and claims for damages by reason of infringement of any of such patents, patent applications and like protections, past, present and future, wherever located and whether arising prior to or after the date hereof, and any and all other rights arising out of or otherwise relating thereto and all proceeds thereof, such as, by way of example and not by limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits (all of the foregoing interests in this paragraph being the "Patent Collateral").

The Debtor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

This Grant is not intended to constitute, nor shall it be deemed to constitute, a novation or extinguishment of the obligations of the Debtor evidenced by any previous grant of a security interest to the Secured Party by the Debtor in the Patent Collateral (each, a "Previous Grant") and shall in no event impair, limit, reduce or otherwise discharge the liability of the Debtor under any such Previous Grant or the Security Agreement, provided that the Secured Party and the Debtor hereby agree that this Grant shall be used for the purpose of recording the grant of a security interest in the Patent Collateral to the Secured Party with the United States Office of Patent & Trademark

[Signature page follows.]

Patent Sec. Agr./Viken/Heuresis Corp.

Page 1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the Debtor and Secured Party have caused this Grant of Patent Security Interest to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date hereof.

DEBTOR:

Viken Detection Corporation, a Delaware corporation, f/k/a Heuresis Corp.

By: Harry Tarry Title: CFO

Schedule A

Pending Patent Applications and Issued Patents of the Debtor

Appl./Patent No./Country	Filing/Issue Date	First Named Inventor	Title
US Pat. Appl. No. 17/269859	Filed 2/19/21	P. Rothschild	Pass-Through X-Ray Backscatter Personnel Scanner

Patent Sec. Agr./Viken/Heuresis Corp.

Page 3